 EPISODE 2
"CATCH OF THE DAY"
Written by
Ryan J. Brown
            THIS SCRIPT IS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL. NOT TO BE
     DUPLICATED WITHOUT PERMISSION.
1 Stephen Street
London

JAMIE
I don’t know.
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 19
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 20
VIVIAN
What now?
CU ON the terrible fish tattoo.
JAMIE
We need to find Nemo.
Jamie is energised again!
The animatronic skeleton’s eyes glow and it laughs wildly.
END OF ACT ONE
ACT TWO
OMITTED13 13
INT. GYM - CREW DECK - THE SACRAMENTUM - DAY14 14
Sam, the more amiable and brooding Officer, is working out
topless. He pummels a punch bag. The punch-bag swings from
side to side, REVEALING Sophia, arms folded. Sam JUMPS!

Where are we going?
JAMIE
We need to see if it was Danny in
the photo.
VIVIAN
And how do we --
JAMIE (CONT’D)
Arctic Roll.
(off her frown)
Remember what you told me
about Arctic roll?
She looks hesitant. He doesn’t mean...
JAMIE (CONT’D)
The morgue. Every ship has one.
Vivian halts as Jamie continues on. Is he serious?
OMITTED16 16
INT. MORGUE - LOWER DECK - THE SACRAMENTUM17 17
CLOSE ON an electrical fly trap HUMMING on a tile wall.
Lights flicker, REVEALING --
Dolce, with her cleaning trolley, exiting one of the rooms.

JAMIE (CONT’D)
What happened to him!?
Jamie and Vivian look at each other, terrified!
VIVIAN
We need to get out of here.
SOUND of somebody approaching outside again.
JAMIE
They lied to us.
VIVIAN
Now!!
JAMIE
Why would they lie?
VIVIAN
Jamie! We need to go.
Jamie is frozen in fear.
OMITTED20 20
OMITTED21 21
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 24
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 25

Fuck off.
Jamie and Vivian speed walk away. Karen watches them go - a
flash of something sinister.
INT. JAMIE’S CABIN - CREW DECK - DAY23 23
Cormac is lying down, topless, staring at the ceiling.
SOUND of laughter from outside.
His ears prick up. He recognises that laugh and scrambles
over to the door, peering out --
His POV: Rosie! His ex, the Cher tribute we met in EP1. She’s
walking past with Jerome. She’s in yet another Cher costume.
CORMAC
Rosie...
He goes to open the door but halts... Torn.
His POV: she’s moved out of sight.
He unlocks the door and opens it slowly... Fuck it.
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - CONTINUOUS24 24
He sneaks into the corridor behind them. He can’t hear what
is being said but clearly flirting is going on.
JEROME
I could be Sonny to your Cher.

a few hoops.
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 27
(MORE)
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 28
CORMAC
Sound. I will. Yeah.
BEAKER
(threatening)
Make sure you do.
Beaker swaggers away. Cormac deflates, before rushing back to
Jamie’s room.
VIVIAN (PRELAP)
Stabbed to death.
OMITTED25 25
INT. JAMIE’S CABIN - CREW DECK - LATER26 26
Cormac looks up at a spooked Jamie and Vivian, open-mouthed -
CORMAC
Like a Capri-Sun? Well, that’s not
good.

shut, SCREAMING! Half holding the cubicle door, she lowers
and reaches for the phone again
Silence.
She quickly reaches under the wall, grabs her phone and jumps
back up.
The lights turn back on.
Sophia waits a beat... listening...
She flings the cubicle door open --
Nobody there.
She looks in the mirrors opposite. Her acting headshot photo
has been stuck to the mirrors with red crosses over her eyes.
Sophia rips the photo down and BLAZES for the door --
WHOOSH! The door opens and Sophia JUMPS again! It’s just a
couple of Crew Members. They frown at her and Sophia barges
through them.
INT. I-95 CREW HALLWAY - THE SACRAMENTUM - CONTINUOUS28 28
Jamie approaches Olly, who is carrying boxes of fruit with
some other younger Crew Members.
OLLY
(mocking Jamie earlier)

Cormac, don’t mess with these guys.
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 33
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 34
They gaze at each other a moment. Their lips are close. A
lump rises in Jamie’s throat.
VIVIAN (O.S)
C’mon then!
INT. BOILER ROOM - LOWER DECK - DAY31 31
Steaming pipes, smoke, sparks, dripping water, and big
chains. It looks like the power station from hell - Nightmare
on Elm Street eat your heart out.
A menacing Filipino Man Mountain, 30s, steps out in front of
our trio. Another two glaring Heavies appear behind them.
INT. BOILER ROOM - LOWER DECK - FIVE MINUTES LATER32 32
Jamie and Vivian are pushed through grimy PVC curtains. They
look tiny as they pause in the doorway to the dimly lit room.
Jamie puts on a brave face but he’s bricking it.
SOUND of loud SAWING.

Jamie pulls out the next drawer. There is another body under
a sheet. He slowly pulls back the sheet. It’s Pippa! Pale and
soaking wet. Her eyes flick open --
PIPPA
Where were you, Jamie?
Jamie looks back at Karen. She is halfway across the room
with her Quacky on a leash. She freezes. A demented look in
her eyes. Terrifying!
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 37
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 38
Suddenly Pippa GRABS Jamie. He screams and JUMPS back,
turning away he finds Quacky right in his face!!
HARD CUT TO:
INT. BOILER ROOM - LOWER DECK - LATER34 34
Jamie jolts awake. Hazy. Disorientated.
OLLY
You’re okay! It’s okay!
The first thing he sees is Olly. Beautiful Olly.

JAMIE (CONT’D)
And do you know the worst thing? --
I held her back for so long. What
if she went nuts on here making up
for lost time?
VIVIAN
Mate - we’re in deep. It’s mayday
time. We’re calling for help.
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 41
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 42
Jamie still looks slightly hesitant, but reluctantly nods in
agreement, wiping at his eyes. He looks out to sea, reckoning
with the horrible truth that his sister might be gone.
INT. BAR - LATER37 37
Jamie uses a wall pay-phone. Vivian stands guard behind him.
JAMIE (V.O POSTLAP)
We shouldn’t use our names.
He dials a number cagily and puts the receiver to his ear.

Jamie is now taking mental note of all these motherfuckers.
We’re also back on that mysterious Hooded Figure, as they
hone in on Sophia. Is it her attacker from earlier?
Sophia leaves the crowd. The Hooded Figure follows her.
Jamie notices the Hooded Figure and frowns.
BETHANY-MAY (CONT’D)
She had dumps like a truck, truck,
truck. Thighs like what, what. All
night long. Let me see that thong.
Sophia heads through the foyer. The Hooded Figure follows her
into the theatre. FOLLOW the Figure from behind as they drop
their hood and pull down a balaclava over their head.
BETHANY-MAY (CONT’D)
That dress so scandalous. Shakin'
that thing like whose the ish.
INT. BACKSTAGE - THEATRE - GUEST DECK - CONTINUOUS39 39
Sophia walks up steps on to the stage. She senses she isn’t
alone, looking around the darkened stage from left to right.
Nobody there.
SOUND of the auditorium doors closing behind her.

Suddenly, Jamie barrels into the Figure. They tussle until
the Figure pushes Jamie over and climbs a ladder...
JAMIE
ARE YOU ALRIGHT!?
Sophia is dazed, clinging to the wall.
Jamie climbs up the ladder after the Figure.
INT. WALKWAY OVER STAGE - THEATRE - NIGHT40 40
The Figure sprints across a walkway above the stage. Jamie
catches up to him and grabs at him. They tussle again, high
up. The Figure pins Jamie to the side of the walkway - is he
going to push him off!!? The Walkaway shakes.
Jamie reaches out, grabbing at the balaclava but the Figure
darts off again.
Jamie catches his breath and sprints after him.
The Figure flees into a costume storage room.
OMITTED41 41
INT. COSTUME STORAGE ROOM - THEATRE - NIGHT42 42
It’s a large Prop & Costume room, packed with clothing rails
and boxes. Heavier, sparkling costumes hang from the ceiling,
making it look like a gay abattoir.

 45
WRECK - Series 1 - Episode 2 - Euston Films
 46
He pulls the sheet back, revealing Hamish snogging the face
off a Boy, 20s. Hamish YELPS in surprise and is about to SNAP
at Jamie --
JAMIE
Sorry!
Jamie lets the dress fall and heads back the way he came. As
he goes, the Figure steps out from inside a rail of clothes.
Jamie has no idea the Figure is behind him. And then he spots
him in a broken mirror. He pretends not to have seen him for
a beat. But as soon as he goes to turn, the Figure rushes
out, pulling a rail down as he goes.
Jamie scrambles after him.
INT. I-95 CREW HALLWAY - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS43 43
The Figure rushes on to the I-95 and runs towards a service
elevator. Jamie makes it to the elevator just as the doors
close. He pounds at the elevator button.
The Figure gazes at him through a small window. Creepy as
hell. The lights flicker inside. Jamie death stares as the
elevator disappears from view.
He kicks the doors in frustration.
INT. ELEVATOR - CREW DECK - CONTINUOUS44 44
HOLD ON the masked Figure.
They are exhausted, panting, and leaning on the wall. They
pull their hood down and peel back their balaclava.
The lights flicker again.